

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ORGANIZATION DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C) (6) NON-STOCK
VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH
PAPER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND 11
OTHER STATES**

On Emergency Application to Vacate Stay of Preliminary
Injunction Issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION..... 4

I. APPLICANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED ANY LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 5

 A. HB 20’s hosting rules are not impermissible simply because they interfere with “editorial” judgments. 5

 B. Applicants are wrong to challenge HB 20’s hosting rules as content- and speaker-based..... 13

 C. HB 20’s disclosure requirements are constitutional..... 15

 D. Applicants inappropriately discount the state’s interest. 18

II. APPLICANTS CANNOT SHOW IRREPARABLE HARM..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2, 10, 14, 16, 19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	16
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	9
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	22
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	15
<i>Morton v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1181753 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2021).....	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	4
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 456 (1978).....	17

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9, 12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	1, 2, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	1, 14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.,</i> 406 U.S. 649 (1972).....	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,</i> 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	20

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

Fla. Const. art. III, § 9.....	21
Tex. Const. art. III, § 39	21
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	14
29 U.S.C. §158.....	14
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	21
Fla. Stat. § 106.072.....	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	2, 3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002	2
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051	2, 15, 17

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052	2, 15, 17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053	2, 15, 17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101	15
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102	15
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103	15
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	2, 6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.005	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	20

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1002.9(a)(2)	18
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Agenda, <i>Business & Labor Interim Comm.</i> , 2021 Leg. (Utah Sept. 15, 2021)	3
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 2005 WL 2347175 (U.S.)	7
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. of Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	10, 13
Facebook, Terms of Service	9
Gennie Gebhart, <i>Who Has Your Back? Censorship Edition 2019</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (<i>June 12, 2019</i>).....	17
<i>Hearing, H. Comm. on Sci. & Tech.</i> , 2021 Leg. (Ga. May 20, 2021).....	3
Jake Zuckerman, <i>Committee passes bill to block social media from censoring users</i> (May 9, 2022).....	3
Jeff Amy, <i>Georgia Senate Panel Advances Ban on Social Media Censorship</i> (Feb. 15, 2022)	3
Jennifer Huddleston & Liam Fulling, <i>Examining State Tech Policy Actions in</i> <i>2021</i> , Am. Action Forum (July 21, 2021)	3
Margaret Harding McGill & Ashley Gold, <i>The state tech policy battles that will</i> <i>rage in 2022</i> , Axios (Jan. 4, 2022)	3
Peter Suci, <i>Americans Spent On Average More Than 1,300 Hours On Social Media</i> <i>Last Year</i> (June 24, 2021).....	1
<i>Social Media Censorship Complaint Form</i> , Ala. Att’y Gen. Office.....	3

Social Media Complaint Form, Att’y Gen., La. Dep’t of Justice..... 3
*The Santa Clara Principles on Transparency and Accountability in Content
Moderation, Santa Clara Principles* 17
Twitter, Terms of Service 9
